Wisconsin law.
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Chapter A-E 8
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

A-E8.01 Authority. A-E 8.07 Unauthorized practice.

A-E 8.02 Intent. A-E 8.08 Maintenance of professional standards.
A-E 8.03 Definitions. A-E 8.09 Adherence to statutes and rules.

A-E 8.04 Offers to perform services shall be truthful. A-E 8.10 Plan stamping.

A-E 8.05 Conflicts of interest. A-E8.11 Suspension of registration;fect.

A-E 8.06 Professional obligations.

A-E 8.01 Authority. The rules of condudh this chapter (4) “Responsiblesupervision of construction” is defined in s.
areadopted under authority of sk5.08 (5) (b)227.11and ch. 443.01(8), Stats.
443 Stats. (5) (@) “Supervision,” “direct supervision,” “responsible

History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87. charge,”and “direction anaontrol,” mean direct, personal, active

. . _supervisionand control of the preparation of plans, drawings,

A-E 8.02 Intent. The intent of theexamining board in gocumentsspecifications, reports, maps, plats and charts.
adoptingthis chapter is testablish rules of professional conduct (b) The terms in pata) include the following:
for the professions of architecture, landscape architegixofes 1 Selecti devel f dard ) hod d
sionalengineering, designing and professional lamdeying. A . | = election or development of standards, methods ane mate
violation of any standard specified in this chapter may result [f!S {0 be used.

disciplinaryaction under s€143.11to 443.13 Stats. 2. Selection of alternatives to be investigaded the compar
History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; amRegister June,  1SON of alternatives for the professional work.
1995,No. 474 eff. 7-1-95; amRegistey February2000, No. 530efl. 3-1-00,CR 3. Testing to evaluate materials or completed works, either in

15-036 am. Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16 A .
g vary 2 newor existing projects.

A-E 8.03 Definitions. In ch.443 Stats., and ch&-E 1 dar(;lé Knowledge of applicable codes and professional-stan
to 9: .
(1) “Gross negligence in the practice of architectuemd 5. Knowledge of the technical capabilities of the personnel
scapearchitecture, professional engineering, designing or profdi€y rely upon to perform the professional work.
sional land surveying’means the performance of professional (€) The terms in pafa) do not include the following:
servicesby an architect, landscape architect, professiengt 1. Indirect or casual supervision.
neer,designer or professional lasdrveyor which does not cem 2. Delegation of any decision requiring professional judg
ply with an acceptable standard of practice that has a significafgnt.
relationshipto the protection of health, safety or public welfare 3 casual review or inspection of prepared plans, drawings,
andis performed in a manner indicating that the professionghecificationsmaps, plats, charts, reports or other documents.
knewor should have known, but actetth indifference to or dis 4. Mereassumption by an architect, landscape architect, pro
regardof, the accepted standard of practice. fessional engineer designer or professional land surveyor of
(2) “Incompetencyin the practice of architecture, landscapgesponsibilityfor work without having control of the work.
architectureprofessional engineering, designing or land suvey 5 Assuming chage, control or direct supervision of work in
ing” means conduct which demonstrates any of the following:yyhich the architect, landscagechitect, professional enginger
(@) Lack of ability or fitness to dischgethe duty owed by an designeror professional land surveyor does not have technical
architect,landscape architect, professional engindesigneor  proficiency.

land surveyor to a client or employer or to the public. History: %r_ RegisterFebru%rylggx No. 374ef. 3—1§g7; am. (int;o.), (1192)
. intro. intro. 5 ister June, 1995, Nat74 eff. 7-1-95;
(b) Lack of kn0W|edge of the fundamental prln(:lples of th ntr(()Z;'((iﬁ)t}é.))tgn(tg?,)('3()a2i'n(trc)J.() t)oa(ré),((%e(?rll?rtg.r) (Lér)],eRegisterJanL?a?ﬂQQQ, No.

professionor aninability to apply fundamental principles of thes17, ef. 2-1-99; am. (1), (2) (intro.) and (a), (3) (intro.), (a), (5) (d) andR@yjster,
profession, February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00: correction in (intro.) made under s. 13.93 (2m)

. . . . (b) 7., Stats.Register December 2005 No. 6@R 09-033r. and recr(5) Register

(c) Failure to maintain competency in the current practices anétembe2009 No. 648ef. 1-1-10;CR 15-036 am. (1), (3) (intro.), (a), (5) (c)

methodsapplicable to the profession. 4.,5.Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16.

(3) “Misconduct in the practice of architecture, landscape A-g 8.04 Offers to perform services shall be truth -
architectureprofessional engineering, designing or professionfl|. when ofering to perform professional services, an architect,
land surveying” means an aperformed by an architect, land |andscapearchitect, professional engineelesigner or profes
scapearchitect, professional engingelesigner oprofessional  sionalland surveyor:
land surveyor in the course of the profession which jeopardizes 1) shajlaccurately and truthfully represent tpespective
theinterest of the public, including any of the following: client or employer the capabilities and qualifications which the

(@) Violation of federal or state laws, local ordinanegs registrantor licensee has to perform the services to be rendered.
administrativerules relating to the practic# architecture, land " (2) ghallrepresent the costs and completion times of a propo
scapearchitecture, professional engineering, designing or profegdproject to a client or prospective clientaasurately and truth
sionalland surveying. fully as is reasonably possible.

_ (b) Preparation of deficient plans, drawings, mapscifica (3) May not ofer to performnor perform, services which the
tionsor reports. registrantor licensee is not qualified to perform by education
(c) Engaging in conduct which evidences a lack of trustworthéxperiencevithout retaining the services of anothéro is quak
nessto transact the business required by the profession. fied.
(d) Misrepresentation of qualifications such as educasios, (4) May not use advertising or publicity which is fraudulent or
cializedtraining or experience. deceptive.
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A-E 8.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 24

(5) May not represent that he or she is engagegartmership eff. 2-1-99; agl. (g]tEO-RegistJerFebrug%/fg%), N7o. 1se?fﬁezﬁ' i—%—OO;CR 15-036
or association with another unless there exists in fact a partner@ipnt ). (2). (3)Register January 0. 721eff. 2-1-16

or association. _ ] A-E 8.07 Unauthorized practice.  An architectland

(6) May not collect a fee for recommending the services @tapearchitect, professional engingeiesigneror professional
anotherunless written notics first given to all parties concerned.jand surveyor:
_(7) May not practice under a firm name that misrepresents the(1) Shall assist in enforcingaws which prohibit the uni
identity of those practicing in the firm or misrepresentstife®  censedpractice of architecture, landscape architecture, profes
of services which the individuals, firm or partnership is authorizegonalengineering, designing, and professional land surveying by

andqualified to perform. reportingviolations to the board.

History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (intro.)Register, ; S .
June, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; am. (1) to (6RegisterJanuary1999, No. 517ef. (2) May not delegate professional responsibilityitdicensed
2-1-99;am. (intro.) Registey February 2000, No. 53pefl. 3-1-00,CR 15-036  personsand may not otherwise aid or abet the unlicensed practice
am. (intro.), (1), (3)Register January 2016 No. 72%ff. 2-1-16 of architecture, landscape architecture, professiemgineering,

. . . designing,or professional land surveying.

A-E 8.05 Conflicts of interest. (1) An architect|and History: Cr. Register February1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; amRegister June,
scapearchitect, professional engineelesigner omprofessional 1995, No. 474ef. 7-1-95;am. (1) Register January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99;
land surveyor: am.Register February2000, No. 530ef.. 3-1-00;CR 12-039am. (intro.), (1)(2)

. . . . . Register June 2014 No. 708. 7-1-14;CR 15-036 am. (intro.), (1), (2)Register
(a) Shall avoid conflicts of interest. If an unavoidable conflictanuary 2016 No. 721eff. 2-1-16.

of interest arises, the registrant larensee shall immediately ) .
inform the client or employer of all the circumstances which may A—-E 8.08 Maintenance of professional ~ standards.
interfere with or impair the registrastor licenses obligationto AN architectlandscape architect, professional engineesigner
provide professional services. Under these circumstances a re§isProfessional land surveyor:
trant or licensee may nptoceed to provide professional services (1) Shall furnish the board with information indicating that
without the full approval and consent of the client or employerany person ofirm has violated provisions in ch43, Stats., rules

(b) Shall notify the employer or client and withdraw froni" this chapter or other legal standards applicable to the profes
employmentat any time if itbecomes apparent that it is not-posSIon.
sible to faithfully dischage the responsibilities and duties owed (2) May not discuss with any individual board member any
to the client or employer disciplinarymatter under investigation or in hearing.

(c) May not agree to perform professional services for a client (3) Shallrespond ira timely manner to a request by the board,
or employeif the registrant or licensee has a significant financi@ section of the board or the department for information in con
or other interest which would impair or interfesith the regis  junctionwith an investigatiof a complaint filed against a regis
trant’s or licensees responsibility to faithfully dischge profes ~ trantor licensee. There is a rebuttable presumgtiaba regis
sionalservices on behalf of the client or employer trant or licensee who takes longer than 30 days to respond to a

(d) May not accept payment from apgrty other than a client requestfor mforr_nanon has not acte_d ina tlm_ely manner
or employer for a particular project or may not have any direct or (4) Shall notify the department in writing if the registrant or
indirectfinancial interest in a service or phase of a service to lieenseehasbeen disciplined for unprofessional conduct in other
provided as part of a projectinless the employer or clientstatesvhere the registrant ticensee holds a credential or has vio
approves. lated federalor state laws, local ordinances or administrative

(e) May not solicit or accept anything of value from materid|€S; not otherwise reportable under$PS 4.09 (2)which are
or equipment suppliers in return for specifying or endorsing '§latedto the practice of an architendscape architect, profes
product. sionalengineerdesigner or professional land survey®he noti

(f) May not violate the confidences of a client or emplpye?cat'on shall be submitted within 48 hours of the disciplinary

excentas otherwise required by rules in this chapter inding or violation of law and shalhclude copies of the findings,
xcep Wi qui ) y Tules | ) ! p . judgmentsand orders so that the department may determine
(9) May not perform services for a client or employer while ghetherthe circumstances are substantially related to the practice
full-time employee of anoth@mployer without notifying all par  of the registrant or licensee.

tiesconcerned. History: Cr.RegisterFebruary1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; am. (intro.)Register,

H H imi H H »June, 1995, No. 474efl. 7-1-95; am. (1)Register,January 1999, No. 517eff.
(2) Nothingin these rules limits a registrasitr a licenses’ >T1%g50 0 o ome v e ot Ay2000. No. 530ef. 3-1-00.CR 09-034cr
professionatesponsibility to an owner of a project when the reqsy and (4)Register December 2009 No. 648. 1-1-10; correction in (4) made

istrant or licensee is employed by a person or firm under contrawiers.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2@1No. 673 CR 15-036 am.

to construct and furnish design services for that project. (intro.), (3), (4)Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16.
History: Cr.Registey February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87; am. (1) (intro.Reg- .
ister, June, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; am. (1) (a) to (fRegisterJanuary1999, No. A-E 8.09 Adherence to statutes and rules.  An archi

517, eff. 2-1-99; am. (1) (intro.Register February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00,CR  tect, landscape architect, professional engindesigner or pro

15-036 am. (1) (intro.), (a), (c), (2)Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16; i .
Correction under s.35.17, Stats., in (1) (a), (c), (2Register January 2016 No. fessionalland surveyor.

721 (1) Shallcomply withthe requirements in ch43 Stats., rules
in this chapter and all other federal, state and local codes which
A-E 8.06 Professional obligations.  An architect, land relateto the practice of architecture, landscape architecture, pro
scapearchitect, professional engingeesigner oprofessional fessionalengineeringdesigning and professional land surveying.

land surveyor: _ o (2) May not engage in conduct that may adverseigcahis
(1) Shall use reasonable care acdmpetence in providing or her fitness to practice architecture, landscape architecture, pro
professionakervices. fessionalengineering, designing or professional land surveying.

(2) May not evadehe professional or contractual responsibil ';gst&ryi 4<732 F}fegiSiergFSebfua(r{)lgsﬁ ';‘0-J37~49“- ?i;é;% a’g?;-‘gﬁiséef fuggy
. . X . . , No. 474eff. 7-1-95;am. (1),Register January. , No. 517eff. 2-1-99;
ity which the registrant or licensee has to a client or employeryy Register February 2000, No. 53pef. 3-1-00,CR 15-036 am. (intr0.), (1),
(3) May not enter intan agreement which provides that & pef2) Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16
sonnot legally and actually qualified fmerform professional ser . .
viceshas controbver the registrartor licenses judgment as __~~E 8.10 Plan stamping. (1) No architectlandscape
relatedto public health, safety or welfare architect, professional engineer or designer nmegn, seal or

History: Cr.Register February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (intro.)Register, stampar_wy plansdrawings, documents! speC|f|cat|c_)ns Or reports
June,1995, No. 474eff. 7-1-95; am. (1) and (2Registey January1999, No. 517 ~ for architectural, landscape architectural, professiengineer
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ing or design practice which are not prepared by the registrantegistrantor licensee whose registration license has been sus

underhis or her personal direction and control. pendedis prohibited during the term of the suspension from
(2) No professional land surveyor maign, seal or stamp any engagingn any of the following:

maps, plats, charts, or reports for professional lanoveying (1) Offering to perform any service which requires registra

practicewhich arenot prepared by the professional land surveyaion or licensure.

or under his or her personal direction and control. (2) Performingany professional service which requires regis
(3) No architect, landscape architect, professional enginegttionor licensure.

designeror professional land surveyor shall allow work -per (3) Signing or sealing plans, specifications, reports, maps,

formed by him or her or under his or her personal direction a"gfats,or charts prepared for the practafearchitecture, landscape

controlto be signed, sealet stamped by another except that agchjtecture professional engineering, designing or professional
architect,landscape architect, professional engindesigneor |5nd surveying.

professional land surveyevorking under the personal direction
andcontrol of another registrant or licensee may allow that-regir%
trantor licensee to sign and seal or stamp the work.

(4) Entering into contracts theerformancef which require
gistration or licensure.

History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (1) and (3Reg- (5) Engagingin responsible supervision of construction as
ister, Jurie, 1995, No. 474f. 7-1-95; am(1) and (3)Register February2000, No.  definedin s.443.01 (8) Stats.
530, eff. 3-1-00;CR 15-036 am. (2), (3)Register January 2016 No. 721eff. History: Cr. Registey February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (3)Register,
2-1-16 June, 1995, No. 474ef. 7-1-95; am. (intro.) to (4Register January1999, No. 517

. . ) eff. 2-1-99; am. (3)Register February 2000, No. 53peff. 3-1-00;CR 15-036
A-E 8.11 Suspension of registration; effect. Any  am.(intro.), (1), (2), (3), (4Register January 2016 No. 72%eff. 2-1-16
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